

No. 08-5538

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**ALICIA PEDREIRA, KAREN VANCE, PAUL SIMMONS,
JOHANNA W.H. VAN WIJK-BOS, and ELWOOD STURTEVANT,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KENTUCKY BAPTIST HOMES FOR CHILDREN, INC.; ROBERT
STEPHENS, Secretary, Justice Cabinet; JANIE P. MILLER, Secretary,
Commonwealth of Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Kentucky

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in support of Defendant-Appellee Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.,
Supporting Affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. EVEN IF *HEIN*, *CUNO* AND *FLAST* ARE NOT DIRECTLY APPLICABLE FOR STATE TAXPAYER STANDING, PEDREIRA STILL LACKS STATE TAXPAYER STANDING BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW THAT THE STATE FUNDS ARE SPENT SOLELY ON THE CHALLENGED ACTIVITY.3

A. For Pedreira to satisfy the requirements for state taxpayer standing under *Doremus*, she must demonstrate, *inter alia*, that the alleged funds were spent solely for the challenged activity.3

B. *Johnson*'s narrow holding is of limited value to resolution of state taxpayer standing in the instant case because it analyzed a different element of *Doremus* than what is at issue here......6

C. Pedreira lacks standing because the funds paid to KBHC were not occasioned solely by the alleged wrongful activity as required by *Doremus*......8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURT CASES	Page(s):
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 10
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2
<i>District of Columbia Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of the Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	2
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Olson</i> , No. 1:07-cv- 043, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58439 (D.N.D. Jul. 16, 2008)	10
<i>Gonzales v. N. Township</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	2
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp. of the County of Oakland</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001)	4, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Novesky v. Goord</i> , No. 03-0198, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 465 (2d Cir. Jan. 11, 2005)	10

<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 853 (W.D. Ky. 2008).....	3
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6

OTHER DOCUMENTS CITED

Appellants’ Brief.....	3, 6, 8
Cabinet for Health and Family Services’s Brief.....	3, 7, 8
Justice Cabinet’s Brief.....	3, 8
Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.’s Brief.....	3, 8, 9, 10
